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ASSETS   
   

Cash $  757  
Cash deposited with clearing organizations or segregated under federal and  
   other regulations or requirements  825  
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (approximately $73 were pledged to various parties)  1,166  
Securities purchased under agreements to resell  4,325  
Securities borrowed  405  
Receivables: 
         Customers (net of $4 allowance for doubtful accounts)  15,366  
         Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations  215  
         Fees, interest and other  614  
         Affiliates  75  
Equipment and software (net of accumulated depreciation of $27)  12  
Goodwill   4,609  
Intangible assets (net of accumulated amortization of $1,502)  2,448  
Other assets  283 

  
Total assets $  31,100  

 
 

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY    
   

Short-term borrowings - affiliates $  442  
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, at fair value  753  
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase  4,198  
Securities loaned  2,185  
Payables: 
         Customers  5,903  
         Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations  314  
         Interest and dividends  31  
Other liabilities and accrued compensation expenses  3,819  
Total liabilities  17,645  

 
Subordinated liabilities  100  

 
Member’s equity  13,355  

 
Total liabilities and member’s equity $  31,100  



MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY LLC 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDIT ION 

As of June 30, 2015 
(Unaudited) 

 (In millions of dollars, except where noted) 
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Note 1 - Introduction and Basis of Presentation 
 
 The Company 
 
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (“MSSB”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) offer a 
wide variety of financial products and provide financial services to a large and diversified group of clients, 
financial institutions and individuals. The Company’s businesses include financial advisory services, sales, 
and trading in fixed income securities and related products, including foreign exchange and investment 
activities and new issue distribution of fixed income, equity and packaged products. The Company 
provides clients with a comprehensive array of financial solutions, including MSSB products and services, and 
products and services from third party providers, such as insurance companies and mutual fund families. The 
Company offers brokerage and investment advisory services covering various investment alternatives; 
financial and wealth planning services; annuity and insurance products; cash management; and retirement plan 
services through a network of over fifteen thousand financial advisors in the United States of America 
(“U.S.”). 
 
MSSB is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as a broker-dealer and as an 
investment adviser. The Company is also registered as an introducing broker with the Commodities 
Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”) and clears futures transactions through an affiliate, Morgan 
Stanley & Co. LLC (“MS&Co.”) 
 
The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney Holdings LLC (the “Parent”). 
The Parent is an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of Morgan Stanley (the “Ultimate Parent”).
 
 Basis of Financial Information 
 
The Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition is prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the U.S., which require the Company to make estimates and assumptions 
regarding the valuations of certain financial instruments, the valuation of goodwill and intangible assets, 
compensation, deferred tax assets, the outcome of legal and tax matters, and other matters that affect its 
consolidated statement of financial condition and related disclosures. The Company believes that the 
estimates utilized in the preparation of its consolidated statement of financial condition are prudent and 
reasonable. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates. Intercompany balances and 
transactions have been eliminated. 
 
The consolidated statement of financial condition includes the accounts of MSSB and its wholly owned 
licensed insurance subsidiaries in which MSSB has a controlling financial interest.  
 
At June 30, 2015, the Company’s consolidated subsidiaries reported $9 of assets, $7 of liabilities and $2 of 
member’s equity on a stand-alone basis. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 Financial Instruments and Fair Value 
 
A portion of the Company’s financial instruments is carried at fair value. A description of the Company’s 
policies regarding fair value measurement and its application to these financial instruments follows. 
 

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value 
 
All of the instruments within Financial instruments owned and Financial instruments sold, not yet 
purchased, are measured at fair value. These financial instruments primarily represent the Company’s 
trading positions and include both cash and derivative products.  
 
The fair value of over-the-counter (“OTC”) financial instruments, including derivative contracts related to 
financial instruments and commodities, is presented in the accompanying consolidated statement of 
financial condition on a net-by-counterparty basis, when appropriate. Additionally, the Company nets the 
fair value of cash collateral paid or received against the fair value amounts recognized for net derivative 
positions executed with the same counterparty under the same master netting agreement.  
 
 Fair Value Measurement – Definition and Hierarchy  
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e., 
the “exit price”) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.   
 
In determining fair value, the Company uses various valuation approaches and establishes a hierarchy for 
inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizes the 
use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. 
Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability that were 
developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs 
are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the assumptions other market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability that are developed based on the best information available in the 
circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the observability of inputs as 
follows: 

• Level 1 -- Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the Company has the ability to access. Valuation adjustments and block discounts are not applied 
to Level 1 instruments. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly 
available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of 
judgment. 

• Level 2 -- Valuations based on one or more quoted prices in markets that are not active or for 
which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.  

 • Level 3 -- Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
measurement. 

The availability of observable inputs can vary from product to product and is affected by a wide variety of 
factors, including, for example, the type of product, whether the product is new and not yet established in 
the marketplace, the liquidity of markets and other characteristics particular to the product. To the extent 
that valuation is based on models or inputs that are less observable or unobservable in the market, the 
determination of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised by the 
Company in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 
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The Company considers prices and inputs that are current as of the measurement date, including during 
periods of market dislocation. In periods of market dislocation, the observability of prices and inputs may 
be reduced for many instruments. This condition could cause an instrument to be reclassified from Level 1 
to Level 2 or Level 2 to Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (see Note 4). In addition, a downturn in market 
conditions could lead to declines in the valuation of many instruments. 

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair 
value measurement falls in its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety.  

Valuation Techniques 

Many cash instruments and OTC derivative contracts have bid and ask prices that can be observed in the 
marketplace. Bid prices reflect the highest price that a party is willing to pay for an asset. Ask prices 
represent the lowest price that a party is willing to accept for an asset. For financial instruments whose 
inputs are based on bid-ask prices, the Company does not require that the fair value estimate always be a 
predetermined point in the bid-ask range. The Company’s policy is to allow for mid-market pricing and to 
adjust to the point within the bid-ask range that meets the Company’s best estimate of fair value. For 
offsetting positions in the same financial instrument, the same price within the bid-ask spread is used to 
measure both the long and short positions.   

Fair value for many cash instruments and OTC derivative contracts is derived using pricing models. 
Pricing models take into account the contract terms (including maturity) as well as multiple inputs 
including, where applicable, commodity prices, equity prices, interest rate yield curves, credit curves, 
creditworthiness of the counterparty, creditworthiness of the Company, option volatility and currency 
rates. Where appropriate, valuation adjustments are made to account for various factors such as liquidity 
risk (bid-ask adjustments), credit quality and model uncertainty. Adjustments for liquidity risk adjust 
model-derived mid-market levels of Level 2 and Level 3 financial instruments for the bid-mid or mid-ask 
spread required to properly reflect the exit price of a risk position. Bid-mid and mid-ask spreads are 
marked to levels observed in trade activity, broker quotes or other external third-party data. Where these 
spreads are unobservable for the particular position in question, spreads are derived from observable levels 
of similar positions. The Company considers collateral held and legally enforceable master netting 
agreements that mitigate the Company’s exposure to each counterparty. Adjustments for model uncertainty 
are taken for positions whose underlying models are reliant on significant inputs that are neither directly 
nor indirectly observable, hence requiring reliance on established theoretical concepts in their derivation. 
These adjustments are derived by making assessments of the possible degree of variability using statistical 
approaches and market-based information where possible. The Company generally subjects all valuations 
and models to a review process initially and on a periodic basis thereafter. 
 
Fair value is a market-based measure considered from the perspective of a market participant rather than 
an entity-specific measure. Therefore, even when market assumptions are not readily available, the 
Company’s own assumptions are set to reflect those that the Company believes market participants would 
use in pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.  
 
Where the Company manages a group of financial assets and financial liabilities on the basis of its net 
exposure to either market risks or credit risk, the Company measures the fair value of that group of 
financial instruments consistently with how market participants would price the net risk exposure at the 
measurement date. 
 
See Note 4 for a description of valuation techniques applied to the major categories of financial 
instruments measured at fair value.  
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 Valuation Process  
 
The Valuation Review Group (“VRG”) within the Financial Control Group (“FCG”) of the Ultimate 
Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries is responsible for the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated 
subsidiaries’ fair value valuation policies, processes and procedures. VRG is independent of the business 
units and reports to the Chief Financial Officer of the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries 
(“CFO”), who has final authority over the valuation of the Company’s financial instruments. VRG 
implements valuation control processes to validate the fair value of the Company’s financial instruments 
measured at fair value, including those derived from pricing models. These control processes are designed 
to assure that the values used for financial reporting are based on observable inputs wherever possible. In 
the event that observable inputs are not available, the control processes are designed to ensure that the 
valuation approach utilized is appropriate and consistently applied and that the assumptions are reasonable.  
 
The Company’s control processes apply to financial instruments categorized in Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 
of the fair value hierarchy, unless otherwise noted. These control processes include:  
 

Model Review. VRG, in conjunction with the Market Risk Department (“MRD”) and, where 
appropriate, the Credit Risk Management Department, both of which report to the Chief Risk Officer of 
the Ultimate Parent and its consolidated subsidiaries, independently review valuation models’ 
theoretical soundness, the appropriateness of the valuation methodology and calibration techniques 
developed by the business units using observable inputs. Where inputs are not observable, VRG 
reviews the appropriateness of the proposed valuation methodology to ensure it is consistent with how 
a market participant would arrive at the unobservable input. The valuation methodologies utilized in the 
absence of observable inputs may include extrapolation techniques and the use of comparable 
observable inputs. As part of the review, VRG develops a methodology to independently verify the fair 
value generated by the business unit’s valuation models. Before trades are executed using new 
valuation models, those models are required to be independently reviewed. All of the Company’s 
valuation models are subject to an independent annual VRG review.  
 
Independent Price Verification. The business units are responsible for determining the fair value of 
financial instruments using approved valuation models and valuation methodologies. Generally on a 
monthly basis, VRG independently validates the fair values of financial instruments determined using 
valuation models by determining the appropriateness of the inputs used by the business units and by 
testing compliance with the documented valuation methodologies approved in the model review 
process described above.  
 
VRG uses recently executed transactions, other observable market data such as exchange data, broker-
dealer quotes, third-party pricing vendors and aggregation services for validating the fair values of 
financial instruments generated using valuation models. VRG assesses the external sources and their 
valuation methodologies to determine if the external providers meet the minimum standards expected 
of a third-party pricing source. Pricing data provided by approved external sources are evaluated using 
a number of approaches; for example, by corroborating the external sources’ prices to executed trades, 
by analyzing the methodology and assumptions used by the external source to generate a price and/or 
by evaluating how active the third-party pricing source (or originating sources used by the third-party 
pricing source) is in the market. Based on this analysis, VRG generates a ranking of the observable 
market data to ensure that the highest-ranked market data source is used to validate the business unit’s 
fair value of financial instruments.  
 
For financial instruments categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, VRG reviews the 
business unit’s valuation techniques to ensure these are consistent with market participant assumptions.  
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The results of this independent price verification and any adjustments made by VRG to the fair value 
generated by the business units are presented to management of the Ultimate Parent and its 
consolidated subsidiaries, on a regular basis.  
 
Review of New Level 3 Transactions. VRG reviews the models and valuation methodology used to 
price all new material Level 3 transactions and both FCG and MRD management must approve the fair 
value of the trade that is initially recognized.  

 
For further information on financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis, see Note 4. 
 
 Income Taxes 
 
The Company accounts for income tax expense (benefit) using the asset and liability method, under which 
recognition of deferred tax assets and related valuation allowance and liabilities for the expected future tax 
consequences of events that have been included in the consolidated statement of financial condition. Under 
this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based upon the temporary differences 
between the financial statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities using currently enacted tax 
rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse.  
 
The Company recognizes net deferred tax assets to the extent that it believes these assets are more likely 
than not to be realized. In making such a determination, the Company considers all available positive and 
negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future 
taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. If the Company determines that it 
would be able to realize deferred tax assets in the future in excess of their net recorded amount, it would 
make an adjustment to the deferred tax asset valuation allowance, which would reduce the provision for 
income taxes. 
 
Uncertain tax positions are recorded on the basis of a two-step process whereby (1) the Company 
determines whether it is more likely than not that the tax positions will be sustained on the basis of the 
technical merits of the position and (2) for those tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not 
recognition threshold, the Company recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50% 
likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority. 
 
 Cash 
 
Cash consists of cash held on deposit.  
  
 Cash Deposited with Clearing Organizations or Segregated Under Federal and 
 Other Regulations or Requirements 
 
Cash deposited with clearing organizations or segregated under federal and other regulations or 
requirements include cash segregated in compliance with federal and other regulations and represent funds 
deposited by customers and funds accruing to customers as a result of trades or contracts.  
 
 Repurchase and Securities Lending Transactions  
 
Securities borrowed or Securities purchased under agreements to resell (“reverse repurchase agreements”) 
and Securities loaned or Securities sold under agreements to repurchase (“repurchase agreements”) are 
treated as collateralized financings. Reverse repurchase agreements and repurchase agreements are carried 
on the consolidated statement of financial condition at the amounts of cash paid or received, plus accrued 
interest. Where appropriate, repurchase agreements and reverse repurchase agreements with the same 
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counterparty are reported on a net basis. Securities borrowed and Securities loaned are recorded at the 
amount of cash collateral advanced or received.  
 
 Receivables and Payables – Customers 
 
Receivables from customers (net of allowance for doubtful accounts) and payables to customers include 
amounts due on cash, margin and other customer securities-based lending transactions. Securities owned 
by customers, including those that collateralize margin or similar transactions, are not reflected on the 
consolidated statement of financial condition. 
  
 Receivables and Payables – Brokers, Dealers and Clearing Organizations 
 
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations include amounts receivable for securities not 
delivered by the Company to a purchaser by the settlement date, margin deposits, commissions, and net 
receivables/payables arising from unsettled trades. Payables to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 
include amounts payable for securities not received by the Company from a seller by the settlement date 
and payables to clearing organizations. 
 
 Equipment and Software 
 
Equipment and software consists of computer and communications equipment, and software. Equipment 
and software are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Estimated useful lives are 
generally as follows: computer and communications equipment – 3 to 9 years. Estimated useful lives for 
software costs are generally 3 to 5 years.  
 
Equipment and software costs are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
suggest that an asset’s carrying value may not be fully recoverable in accordance with current accounting 
guidance. 
    
 Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
Goodwill is not amortized and is reviewed annually (or more frequently when certain events or 
circumstances exist) for impairment. Finite lived intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful 
lives and reviewed for impairment.  
 
 Other Assets 
 
Other assets include, but are not limited to, prepaid expenses.  
 

Other Liabilities 
 
Other liabilities include, but are not limited to, accrued compensation, deferred income, and accrued 
expenses.    
 
 Accounting Developments 
 
Repurchase-to-Maturity Transactions, Repurchase Financings, and Disclosures. In June 2014, the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued an accounting update requiring repurchase-to-
maturity transactions be accounted for as secured borrowings consistent with the accounting for other 
repurchase agreements. This accounting update also requires separate accounting for a transfer of a 
financial asset executed contemporaneously with a repurchase agreement with the same counterparty (a 
repurchase financing), which will result in secured borrowing accounting for the repurchase agreement. 
This guidance became effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2015. In addition, new disclosures 
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are required for sales of financial assets where the Company retains substantially all the exposure 
throughout the term and for the collateral pledged and remaining maturity of repurchase and securities 
lending agreements, which were effective January 1, 2015, and April 1, 2015, respectively. The adoption 
of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial 
condition. For further information on the adoption of this guidance, see Notes 5. 
 
Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or Its 
Equivalent). In May 2015, the FASB issued an accounting update that removes the requirement to 
categorize within the fair value hierarchy all investments for which fair value is measured at net asset 
value (“NAV”) per share, or its equivalent using the practical expedient. The adoption of this accounting 
guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition. 
 
Note 3- Related Party Transactions 
 
The Company has transactions with the Ultimate Parent and its affiliates. Subordinated liabilities 
transacted with the Ultimate Parent are described in Note 9.   
 
On April 8, 2015, the Company paid a dividend of $400 to the Parent. 
 
Morgan Stanley Bank, N.A. (“MSBNA”), an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of the Ultimate Parent, 
sources certain deposits from the Company. These deposits are primarily garnered through the Deposit 
Program whereby certain customer cash balances are primarily swept into separate money market deposit 
accounts and demand deposit accounts.  
 
Receivables from and payables to affiliates consist of intercompany transactions that occur in the normal 
course of business.  Payables to affiliates are unsecured, bear interest at prevailing market rates and are 
payable on demand. 
 
Assets and receivables from affiliated companies at June 30, 2015 are comprised of: 
  Cash deposited with clearing organizations or segregated under federal and   
     other regulations or requirements $  12  
  Financial instruments owned - Derivative contracts   53  
  Financial instruments owned - Corporate and other debt   29  
  Reverse repurchase agreements   4,205  
  Securities borrowed   405  
  Receivables - Customers   39  
  Receivables - Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations   14  
  Receivables - Fees, interest and other   9  
  Receivables - Affiliates   75  
  Other assets   2  
   
Liabilities and payables to affiliated companies at June 30, 2015 are comprised of: 
  Short term borrowings - affiliates $  442  
  Repurchase agreements   4,024  
  Securities loaned   2,185  
  Payables - Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations   71  
  Other liabilities   52  
  Subordinated liabilities   100  
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Note 4 – Fair Value Disclosures 
 

Fair Value Measurements 
 
A description of the valuation techniques applied to the Company’s major categories of assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis follows. 
 
Financial Instruments Owned and Financial Instruments Sold, Not Yet Purchased 
 
     U.S. Government and Agency Securities 
 

U.S. Treasury Securities  
 
U.S. Treasury securities are valued using quoted market prices. Valuation adjustments are not applied. 
Accordingly, U.S. Treasury securities are generally categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.  
 
 U.S. Agency Securities  
 
U.S. agency securities are composed of two main categories consisting of agency-issued debt and agency 
mortgage pass-through pool securities. Non-callable agency-issued debt securities are generally valued 
using quoted market prices. Callable agency-issued debt securities are valued by benchmarking model-
derived prices to quoted market prices and trade data for identical or comparable securities. The fair value 
of agency mortgage pass-through pool securities is model-driven based on spreads of the comparable To-
be-announced (“TBA”) security. Actively traded non-callable agency-issued debt securities are generally 
categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Callable agency-issued debt securities and agency 
mortgage pass-through pool securities are generally categorized in Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 
 
     Other Sovereign Government Obligations 
 
Foreign sovereign government obligations are valued using quoted prices in active markets when 
available. These bonds are generally categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. If the market is less 
active or prices are dispersed, these bonds are categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. In 
instances where the inputs are unobservable, these bonds are categorized in Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 
 
     Corporate and Other Debt 
 

Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities (“RMBS”) and other Asset-Backed Securities (“ABS”). 

 
RMBS and other ABS may be valued based on price or spread data obtained from observed transactions or 
independent external parties such as vendors or brokers. When position-specific external price data are not 
observable, the fair value determination may require benchmarking to similar instruments and/or analyzing 
expected credit losses, default and recovery rates, and/or applying discounted cash flow techniques. In 
evaluating the fair value of each security, the Company considers security collateral-specific attributes 
including payment priority, credit enhancement levels, type of collateral, delinquency rates and loss 
severity. In addition, for RMBS borrowers, Fair Isaac Corporation (“FICO”) scores and the level of 
documentation for the loan are also considered. Market standard models, such as Intex, Trepp or others, 
may be deployed to model the specific collateral composition and cash flow structure of each transaction. 
Key inputs to these models are market spreads, forecasted credit losses, and default and prepayment rates 
for each asset category. Valuation levels of RMBS indices are used as an additional data point for 
benchmarking purposes or to price outright index positions. 
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RMBS and other ABS are generally categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. If external prices or 
significant spread inputs are unobservable or if the comparability assessment involves significant 
subjectivity related to property type differences, cash flows, performance and other inputs, then RMBS and 
other ABS are categorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 
 
 Corporate Bonds 
 
The fair value of corporate bonds is determined using recently executed transactions, market price 
quotations (where observable), bond spreads, credit default swap spreads, at the money volatility and/or 
volatility skew obtained from independent external parties such as vendors and brokers adjusted for any 
basis difference between cash and derivative instruments. The spread data used are for the same maturity 
as the bond. If the spread data do not reference the issuer, then data that reference a comparable issuer are 
used. When position-specific external price data are not observable, fair value is determined based on 
either benchmarking to similar instruments or cash flow models with yield curves, bond or single-name 
credit default swap spreads and recovery rates as significant inputs. Corporate bonds are generally 
categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy; in instances where prices, spreads or any of the other 
aforementioned key inputs are unobservable, they are categorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.  
 
      Corporate Equities 
 
 Exchange-Traded Equity Securities  
 
Exchange-traded equity securities are generally valued based on quoted prices from the exchange. To the 
extent these securities are actively traded, valuation adjustments are not applied, and they are categorized 
in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy; otherwise, they are categorized in Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy.  
 
     Derivative Contracts 
 
 Listed Derivative Contracts 
 
Listed derivatives that are actively traded are valued based on quoted prices from the exchange and are 
categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Listed derivatives that are not actively traded are valued 
using the same approaches as those applied to OTC derivatives; they are generally categorized in Level 2 
of the fair value hierarchy.  
 

OTC Derivative Contracts 
 

OTC derivative contracts include forward, swap and option contracts related to interest rates, foreign 
currencies, equity prices or commodity prices. 
 
Depending on the product and the terms of the transaction, the fair value of OTC derivative products can 
be either observed or modeled using a series of techniques and model inputs from comparable benchmarks, 
including closed-form analytic formulas, such as the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, and simulation 
models or a combination thereof. Many pricing models do not entail material subjectivity because the 
methodologies employed do not necessitate significant judgment, and the pricing inputs are observed from 
actively quoted markets, as is the case for generic interest rate swaps, certain option contracts and certain 
credit default swaps. In the case of more established derivative products, the pricing models used by the 
Company are widely accepted by the financial services industry. A substantial majority of OTC derivative 
products valued by the Company using pricing models fall into this category and are categorized in Level 
2 of the fair value hierarchy.  
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For further information on the valuation techniques for OTC derivative products, see Note 2. 

For further information on derivative instruments, see Note 10.  
     
 

     Physical Commodities  
 
The Company trades various precious metals on behalf of its customers. Fair value for physical 
commodities is determined using observable inputs, including broker quotations and published indices. 
Physical commodities are categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  
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The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Company’s financial assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2015.  
 
Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2015 
 Quoted Prices in 

Active Markets 
for Identical 

Assets  

Significant  
Observable 

Inputs  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs  
Balance   
June 30, 

 (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  2015 
Assets at Fair Value:   
Financial instruments owned:   
     U.S. government and agency securities:   
          U.S. Treasury securities $  214  $  -   $  -    $  214  
          U.S. agency securities      -    134   -     134  
     Total U.S. government and agency securities   214   134   -    348  

   
     Other sovereign government obligations   -   2   -    2  

   
     Corporate and other debt:   
          Residential mortgage-backed securities   -   4   -    4  
          Asset-backed securities   -   2    2  
          Corporate bonds   -   647   -    647  
          Other debt   -   1   -    1  
     Total corporate and other debt   -   654   -    654  

   
     Corporate equities (1)   42   9   -    51  

   
     Derivative contracts:   
          Interest rate contracts   -   1   -    1  
          Foreign exchange contracts   -   36   -    36  
          Equity contracts   -   53   -    53  
          Commodity contracts   -   15   -    15  
     Total derivative contracts   -   105   -    105  

   
     Physical commodities   -   6   -    6  
Total financial instruments owned $  256  $  910  $  -   $  1,166  

   
Liabilities at Fair Value:   
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased:   
     U.S. government and agency securities:   
          U.S. Treasury securities $  295  $  -   $  -    $  295  
          U.S. agency securities   -    1   -     1  
      Total U.S. government and agency securities   295   1   -    296  

   
     Other sovereign government obligations   -   5   -    5  

   
     Corporate and other debt:   
          Corporate bonds   -   380   -    380  

   
     Corporate equities(1)   19   5   -    24  

   
     Derivative contracts    
          Foreign exchange contracts   -   33   -    33  
          Commodity contracts   -   15   -    15  
     Total derivative contracts   -   48   -    48  
Total financial instruments sold, not yet purchased $  314  $  439  $  -   $  753  

            

(1)  The Company holds or sells short for trading purposes equity securities issued by entities in diverse industries and of varying 
size. 
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Transfers Between The Fair Value Hierarchy Levels  
 
For assets and liabilities that were transferred between the fair value hierarchy levels during the period, fair 
values are ascribed as if the assets or liabilities had been transferred as of the beginning of the period. 
 
During the six months end June 30, 2015, there were no material transfers into or out of the fair value 
hierarchy levels. 
 
Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 
 
The table below presents the carrying value, fair value and fair value hierarchy category of certain 
financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition. The table below excludes certain financial instruments such as equity method investments and 
all non-financial assets and liabilities such as goodwill and intangible assets.  
 
The carrying value of cash and short-term financial instruments such as reverse repurchase agreements, 
Securities borrowed, repurchase agreements, Securities loaned, certain receivables and payables arising in 
the ordinary course of business, Other assets, Other liabilities and accrued compensation expenses, and 
Short-term borrowings - affiliates approximate fair value because of the relatively short period of time 
between their origination and expected maturity.   

The fair value of Subordinated liabilities is generally determined based on transactional data or third party 
pricing for identical or comparable instruments, when available. Where position-specific external prices 
are not observable, fair value is determined based on current interest rates and credit spreads for debt 
instruments with similar terms and maturity.  
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Financial Instruments Not Measured At Fair Value at June 30, 2015 
 
  At June 30, 2015  Fair Value Measurements using: 

  Carrying Value  Fair Value  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical 
Assets  

(Level 1)   

Significant 
Observable 

Inputs  
(Level 2)  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs 
(Level 3) 

Financial Assets:                
Cash $  757   $  757   $  757   $  -    $  -   

Cash deposited with clearing organizations or  
     segregated under federal and other  
     regulations or requirements   825     825     825     -      -   

Reverse repurchase agreements   4,325     4,325     -      4,317     8  

Securities borrowed    405     405     -      405     -   

Receivables: (1)               

     Customers   15,366   15,366   -    15,366     -   

     Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations   215   215   -    215     -   

     Fees, interest and other    228   228   -    228     -   

     Affiliates   75   75   -    75     -   

Other assets(2)   61   61   -    61     -   

      
Financial Liabilities:               

Short-term borrowings - affiliates $  442   $  442   $  -    $  442   $  -   

Repurchase agreements   4,198     4,198     -      4,180     18  
Securities loaned   2,185     2,185     -      2,185     -   

Payables:(1)               

     Customers   5,903   5,903   -    5,903     -   

     Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations   314   314   -    314     -   

Other liabilities and accrued compensation  
       expenses(3)   2,151   2,151   -    2,151     -   

Subordinated liabilities   100     100   -    100     -   

 
(1) Accrued interest, fees and dividend receivables and payables where carrying value approximates fair value have been excluded. 
(2) Other assets excludes certain financial instruments that are not in scope and certain non-financial instruments. 
(3) Other liabilities and accrued compensation expenses excludes certain financial instruments that are not in scope and certain non-financial 

instruments. 

 
Note 5 - Collateralized Transactions  
 
The Company enters into reverse repurchase agreements, repurchase agreements, securities borrowed and 
securities loaned transactions to, among other things, acquire securities to cover short positions and settle 
other securities obligations, to accommodate customers’ needs and to finance the Company’s inventory 
positions.  
 
The Company manages credit exposure arising from such transactions by, in appropriate circumstances, 
entering into master netting agreements and collateral agreements with counterparties that provide the 
Company, in the event of a counterparty default (such as bankruptcy or a counterparty’s failure to pay or 
perform), with the right to net a counterparty’s rights and obligations under such agreement and liquidate 
and set-off collateral held by the Company against the net amount owed by the counterparty.  
 
The Company’s policy is generally to take possession of reverse repurchase agreements and securities 
borrowed, and to receive securities and cash posted as collateral (with rights of rehypothecation). In certain 
cases, the Company may agree for such collateral to be posted to a third-party custodian under a tri-party 
arrangement that enables the Company to take control of such collateral in the event of a counterparty 
default. The Company also monitors the fair value of the underlying securities as compared with the 
related receivable or payable, including accrued interest, and, as necessary, requests additional collateral as 
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provided under the applicable agreement to ensure such transactions are adequately collateralized. The risk 
related to a decline in the market value of collateral (pledged or received) is managed by setting 
appropriate market-based haircuts. Increases in collateral margin calls on secured financing due to market 
value declines may be mitigated by increases in collateral margin calls on reverse repurchase agreements 
and securities borrowed transactions with similar quality collateral. Additionally, the Company may 
replace lower quality collateral pledged with higher quality collateral through collateral substitution rights 
in the underlying agreements.  
 
The Company actively manages its secured financing in a manner that reduces the potential refinancing 
risk of secured financing for less liquid assets. The Company considers the quality of collateral when 
negotiating collateral eligibility with counterparties, as defined by the Company’s fundability criteria. The 
Company utilizes shorter-term secured financing for highly liquid assets and has established longer tenor 
limits for less liquid assets, for which funding may be at risk in the event of a market disruption. 
 
 Offsetting of Certain Collateralized Transactions 
 
The following table presents information about the offsetting of these instruments and related collateral 
amounts at June 30, 2015. For information related to offsetting of derivatives, see Note 10. 
 

  
Gross 

Amounts(1)  

Amounts 
Offset in the  
Consolidated 
Statement of 

Financial 
Condition  

Net Amounts 
Presented in the  

Consolidated 
Statement of 

Financial 
Condition  

Financial 
Instruments Not 

Offset in the  
Consolidated 
Statement of 

Financial 
Condition(2)  Net Exposure 

Assets               

Reverse repurchase agreements $  4,325  $  -    $  4,325   $  (4,175)  $  150  

Securities borrowed   405    -      405     (400)    5  

            
Liabilities           

Repurchase agreements $  4,198  $  -    $  4,198   $  (4,024)  $  174  

Securities loaned   2,185    -      2,185     (2,150)    35  

 
(1) Amounts include $120 of Securities purchased under agreements to resell and $174 of Securities sold under agreements to repurchase which 

are either not subject to master netting agreements or are subject to such agreements but the Company has not determined the agreements to 
be legally enforceable. 

(2)  Amounts relate to master netting agreements which have been determined by the Company to be legally enforceable in the event of default 
but where certain other criteria are not met in accordance with applicable offsetting accounting guidance. 

 
Secured Financing Transactions—Maturities and Collateral Pledged  

 
The following tables present gross obligations for repurchase agreements and securities loaned transactions 
by remaining contractual maturity and class of collateral pledged. 
 
  Remaining Contractual Maturity 

  
Overnight 
and Open  

Less than  
30 days  

30-90 
 days  

Over  
90 days  Total 

Repurchase agreements $  4,141   $  7   $  50   $  -    $  4,198  

Securities loaned   2,185     -      -      -      2,185  

Gross amount of secured financing included in the  
    above offsetting disclosure $  6,326   $  7   $  50   $  -    $  6,383  
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Secured Financing by the Class of Collateral Pledged   
    
Repurchase agreements   
U.S. government and agency securities $  148  

Other sovereign government obligations   2,880  

Corporate and other debt   1,170  

 Total repurchase agreements $  4,198  

    

Securities loaned   

Corporate and other debt $  20  

Corporate equities   2,165  
 Total securities loaned $  2,185  
Gross amount of secured financing included in the above offsetting disclosure $  6,383  
 

Financial Instruments Pledged 
 
The Company pledges its financial instruments owned to collateralize repurchase agreements and other 
secured financings. Pledged financial instruments that can be sold or repledged by the secured party are 
identified as Financial instruments owned (pledged to various parties) in the Company’s consolidated 
statement of financial condition. At June 30, 2015, the carrying value of financial instruments owned by 
the Company that have been loaned or pledged to counterparties where those counterparties do not have 
the right to sell or repledge the collateral were $834. 
 
 Collateral Received  
 
The Company receives collateral in the form of securities in connection with reverse repurchase 
agreements, securities borrowed and derivative transactions, and customer margin loans. In many cases, 
the Company is permitted to sell or repledge these securities held as collateral and use the securities to 
secure repurchase agreements, to enter into securities lending and derivative transactions or for delivery to 
counterparties to cover short positions. At June 30, 2015, the total fair value of financial instruments 
received as collateral where the Company is permitted to sell or repledge the securities was $21,833 and 
the fair value of the portion that had been sold or repledged was $6,364.   
 
 Other  
 
The Company also engages in margin lending to clients that allows the client to borrow against the value 
of qualifying securities and is included within Customer receivables in the Company’s consolidated 
statement of financial condition. Under these agreements and transactions, the Company receives 
collateral, including U.S. government and agency securities, other sovereign government obligations, 
corporate and other debt, and corporate equities. Customer receivables generated from margin lending 
activities are collateralized by customer-owned securities held by the Company. The Company monitors 
required margin levels and established credit limits daily and, pursuant to such guidelines, requires 
customers to deposit additional collateral, or reduce positions, when necessary. Margin loans are extended 
on a demand basis and are not committed facilities. Factors considered in the review of margin loans are 
the amount of the loan, the intended purpose, the degree of leverage being employed in the account, and 
overall evaluation of the portfolio to ensure proper diversification or, in the case of concentrated positions, 
appropriate liquidity of the underlying collateral or potential hedging strategies to reduce risk. 
Additionally, transactions relating to concentrated or restricted positions require a review of any legal 
impediments to liquidation of the underlying collateral. Underlying collateral for margin loans is reviewed 
with respect to the liquidity of the proposed collateral positions, valuation of securities, historic trading 
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range, volatility analysis and an evaluation of industry concentrations. For these transactions, adherence to 
the Company’s collateral policies significantly limits the Company’s credit exposure in the event of a 
customer default. The Company may request additional margin collateral from customers, if appropriate, 
and, if necessary, may sell securities that have not been paid for or purchase securities sold but not 
delivered from customers. At June 30, 2015, there were approximately $14,529 of customer margin loans 
outstanding. 
 
The Company is subject to concentration risk by holding large positions in certain types of secured or 
commitments to purchase securities of a single issuer, including sovereign governments and other entities, 
issuers located in a particular country or geographic area, public and private issuers involving developing 
countries, or issuers engaged in a particular industry. Financial instruments owned by the Company 
include U.S. government and agency securities, which, in the aggregate, represented approximately 1% of 
the Company’s total assets at June 30, 2015. In addition, substantially all of the collateral held by the 
Company for resale agreements or bonds borrowed, which together represented approximately 15% of the 
Company’s total assets at June 30, 2015, consist of securities issued by the U.S. government, federal 
agencies or other sovereign governments. Positions taken and commitments made by the Company, 
including underwriting and financing commitments, often involve substantial amounts and significant 
exposure to individual issuers and businesses, including non-investment grade issuers.  
 
At June 30, 2015, cash and securities of $825 and $663, respectively, were deposited with clearing 
organizations or segregated under federal and other regulations or requirements. Securities deposited with 
clearing organizations or segregated under federal and other regulations or requirements are sourced from 
reverse repurchase agreements and Financial instruments owned in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition. 
 
Note 6 – Variable Interest Entities and Securitization Activities 
 
The Company is involved with various special purpose entities (“SPEs”) in the normal course of business. 
In most cases, these entities are deemed to be variable interest entities (“VIEs”).  

The Company applies accounting guidance for consolidation of VIEs to certain entities in which equity 
investors do not have the characteristics of a controlling financial interest. The primary beneficiary of a 
VIE is the party that both (1) has the power to direct the activities of a VIE that most significantly affect 
the VIE’s economic performance and (2) has an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits 
that in either case could potentially be significant to the VIE. The Company consolidates entities of which 
it is the primary beneficiary. At June 30, 2015, there are no consolidated VIEs. 
 
The Company’s variable interests in VIEs include debt and equity interests. The Company’s involvement 
with VIEs arises primarily from interests purchased in connection with secondary market-making 
activities. 

The Company determines whether it is the primary beneficiary of a VIE upon its initial involvement with 
the VIE and reassesses whether it is the primary beneficiary on an ongoing basis as long as it has any 
continuing involvement with the VIE. This determination is based upon an analysis of the design of the 
VIE, including the VIE’s structure and activities, the power to make significant economic decisions held 
by the Company and by other parties, and the variable interests owned by the Company and other parties. 
The Company generally has no power.  
 
Securitization transactions generally involve VIEs. Primarily as a result of its client facilitation activities, 
the Company owned securities issued by securitization SPEs for which the maximum exposure to loss is 
less than specific thresholds. These securities totaled $69 at June 30, 2015. The Company’s primary risk 
exposure is to the securities issued by the SPE owned by the Company, with the risk highest on the most 
subordinate class of beneficial interests. These securities are included in Financial instruments owned-
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Corporate and other debt and are measured at fair value. The Company does not provide additional support 
in these transactions through contractual facilities, such as liquidity facilities, guarantees or similar 
derivatives. The Company’s maximum exposure to loss equals the fair value of the securities owned.  
 
Note 7 – Goodwill and Net Intangible Assets 
 
The Company completed its annual goodwill impairment testing on July 1, 2015. The Company’s 
impairment testing did not indicate any goodwill impairment as the Company’s fair value was substantially 
in excess of its carrying value. Adverse market or economic events could result in impairment charges in 
future periods. 
 
There have been no changes in the carrying amount of the Company’s goodwill during 2015. 
 
At June 30, 2015, net intangible assets were $2,448 and represented customer relationships.  
 
Note 8 - Short-Term Borrowings 
 
Short-term borrowings from affiliates are unsecured, bear interest at prevailing market rates and are 
payable on demand. Such balances consist primarily of intercompany funding from the Ultimate Parent as 
well as other intercompany payables which settle in the normal course of business.  
 
The Company has a revolving credit facility (“credit agreement”) with the Ultimate Parent that is an open 
line of credit to be paid on demand. At June 30, 2015, the Company had $3 outstanding under the credit 
agreement.  
 
Note 9 - Subordinated Liabilities 
 
Subordinated liabilities consist of one Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreement with the Ultimate Parent 
dated May 29, 2009. On May 31, 2015, the credit agreement was amended to extend the maturity date and 
modify the interest rate. The maturity date and interest rate of the subordinated note at June 30, 2015 was 
as follows: 
  

Subordinated Notes  Maturity Date  Interest Rate  Par Value 

Subordinated Revolver  July 31, 2022  2.78%  $  100  
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Note 10 - Derivative Instruments  
 

The Company may trade listed futures, forwards, options and other derivatives referencing, among other 
things, interest rates, currencies, investment grade and non-investment grade corporate credits, loans, 
bonds, U.S. and other sovereign securities, emerging market bonds and loans, credit indices, asset-backed 
security indices, property indices, mortgage-related and other asset-backed securities and real estate loan 
products. The Company may use these instruments to hedge their client facilitation activity. The Company 
does not apply hedge accounting. 
 

The Company manages its trading positions by employing a variety of risk mitigation strategies. These 
strategies include diversification of risk exposures and hedging. Hedging activities consist of the purchase 
or sale of positions in related securities and financial instruments, including a variety of derivative 
products (e.g., futures, forwards, swaps and options). The Company manages the market risk associated 
with its trading activities on a Company-wide basis and on an individual product basis. The Company’s 
derivative instruments are not subject to master netting or collateral agreements. See information related to 
offsetting of certain collateralized transactions in Note 5. 
 
Fair Value and Notional of Derivative Instruments. The following tables summarize the fair value of 
derivative instruments by type of derivative contract and the platform on which these instruments are 
traded or cleared on a gross basis at June 30, 2015. Fair values of derivative contracts in an asset position 
are included in Financial instruments owned and fair values of derivative contracts in a liability position 
are reflected in Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition (see Note 4): 
 
     Derivative Assets 
    Fair Value   Notional 

   
Bilateral 

OTC  
Exchange 
Traded  Total  

Bilateral 
OTC  

Exchange 
Traded  Total 

Derivative contracts:(1)                  

 Interest rate contracts $  1   $  -    $ 1   $  11   $  30   $  41  
 Foreign exchange contracts   36     -      36     1,740     -      1,740  

 Equity contracts   53     -      53     890     -      890  

 Commodity contracts   15     -      15     15     -      15  
                    
 Total derivative assets $  105   $  -    $  105   $  2,656   $  30   $  2,686  

                    
     Derivative Liabilities 

   Fair Value  Notional 

   
Bilateral 

OTC  
Exchange 
Traded  Total  

Bilateral 
OTC  

Exchange 
Traded  Total 

Derivative contracts:(1)                  
 Interest rate contracts $  -    $  -    $  -    $  96   $  -    $  96  

 Foreign exchange contracts   33     -      33     1,731     -      1,731  

 Equity contracts   -      -      -      68     -      68  

 Commodity contracts   15     -      15     15     6     21  
                    
 Total derivative liabilities $  48   $  -    $  48   $  1,910   $  6   $  1,916  

 
(1) Notional amounts include gross notionals related to open long and short futures contracts of $10 and $6, respectively.  The unsettled fair value of 

the open short futures contracts (excluded from the table above) is included in Receivables - Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations on the 
consolidated statement of financial condition. 
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Note 11 – Commitments, Guarantees and Contingencies  
 
 Letters of Credit 
 
The Company has the ability to issue letters of credit to satisfy various collateral requirements; however, 
none were outstanding at June 30, 2015.  
  
 Premises and Equipment  
 
At June 30, 2015, future minimum rental commitments, net of subleases, principally on office rentals were 
as follows: 
 
 Fiscal Year  Gross Amount  Sublease Income  Net Amount 
 2015  $  124   $  2   $  122  
 2016    253     4     249  
 2017    231     2     229  
 2018    200     1     199  
 2019    175     1     174  
 Thereafter    523     -      523  
 Total  $  1,506   $  10   $  1,496  
 
Occupancy lease agreements, in addition to base rentals, generally provide for rent and operating expense 
escalations resulting from increased assessments for real estate taxes and other charges.  
 
 Securities Activities 
 
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased represent obligations of the Company to deliver specified 
financial instruments at contracted prices, thereby creating commitments to purchase the financial 
instruments in the market at prevailing prices. Consequently, the Company’s ultimate obligation to satisfy 
the sale of financial instruments sold, not yet purchased may exceed the amounts recognized in the 
consolidated statement of financial condition. 
 
 Guarantees 
 
The Company has obligations under certain guarantee arrangements, including contracts and 
indemnification agreements that contingently require a guarantor to make payments to the guaranteed 
party based on changes in an underlying measure (such as an interest or foreign exchange rate, security or 
commodity price, an index or the occurrence or non-occurrence of a specified event) related to an asset, 
liability or equity security of a guaranteed party. Also included as guarantees are contracts that 
contingently require the guarantor to make payments to the guaranteed party based on another entity’s 
failure to perform under an agreement, as well as indirect guarantees of the indebtedness of others. The 
Company’s use of guarantees is described below by type of guarantee. 
 
 Derivative Contracts 
 
Certain derivative contracts meet the accounting definition of a guarantee, including certain written options 
and contingent forward contracts. Although the Company’s derivative arrangements do not specifically 
identify whether the derivative counterparty retains the underlying asset, liability or equity security, the 
Company has disclosed information regarding all derivative contracts that could meet the accounting 
definition of a guarantee. The maximum potential payout for certain derivative contracts, such as written 
foreign currency options, cannot be estimated, as increases in foreign exchange rates in the future could 
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possibly be unlimited. Therefore, in order to provide information regarding the maximum potential amount 
of future payments that the Company could be required to make under certain derivative contracts, the 
notional amount of the contracts has been disclosed. In certain situations, collateral may be held by the 
Company for those contracts that meet the definition of a guarantee. Generally, the Company sets 
collateral requirements by counterparty so that the collateral covers various transactions and products and 
is not allocated specifically to individual contracts. Also, the Company may recover amounts related to the 
underlying asset delivered to the Company under the derivative contract.  
  
The Company records all derivative contracts at fair value. Aggregate market risk limits have been 
established and market risk measures are routinely monitored against these limits. The Company also 
manages its exposure to these derivative contracts through a variety of risk mitigation strategies including, 
but not limited to, entering into offsetting economic hedge positions. The Company believes that the 
notional amounts of the derivative contracts generally overstate its exposure. For further discussion of the 
Company’s derivative risk management activities see Note 10. 
 
 Legal  
 
In addition to the matter described below in the normal course of business, the Company has been named, 
from time to time, as a defendant in various legal actions, including arbitrations, class actions and other 
litigation, arising in connection with its activities as a global diversified financial services institution. 
Certain of the actual or threatened legal actions include claims for substantial compensatory and/or 
punitive damages or claims for indeterminate amounts of damages. In some cases, the entities that would 
otherwise be the primary defendants in such cases are bankrupt or in financial distress. 
 
The Company is also involved, from time to time, in other reviews, investigations, and proceedings (both 
formal and informal) by governmental and self-regulatory agencies regarding the Company’s business and 
involving, among other matters, sales and trading activities, financial products or offerings sold by the 
Company, and accounting and operational matters, certain of which may result in adverse judgments, 
settlements, fines, penalties, injunctions or other relief.     
 
The Company contests liability and/or the amount of damages as appropriate in each pending matter. 
Where available information indicates that it is probable a liability had been incurred at the date of the 
consolidated statement of financial condition and the Company can reasonably estimate the amount of that 
loss, the Company accrues the estimated loss by a charge to income. 
 
The Company expects the changes in accruals from period to period may fluctuate significantly, given the 
current environment regarding government investigations and private litigation affecting global financial 
services firms, including the Company. 
  
In many proceedings and investigations, however, it is inherently difficult to determine whether any loss is 
probable or even possible or to estimate the amount of any loss. The Company cannot predict with 
certainty if, how or when such proceedings or investigations will be resolved or what the eventual 
settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, may be, particularly for proceedings and investigations 
where the factual record is being developed or contested or where plaintiffs or government entities seek 
substantial or indeterminate damages, restitution, disgorgement or penalties. Numerous issues may need to 
be resolved, including through potentially lengthy discovery and determination of important factual 
matters, determination of issues related to class certification and the calculation of damages or other relief, 
and by addressing novel or unsettled legal questions relevant to the proceedings or investigations in 
question, before a loss or additional loss or range of loss or additional loss can be reasonably estimated for 
a proceeding or investigation. Subject to the foregoing, the Company believes, based on current knowledge  
and after consultation with counsel, that the outcome of such proceedings and investigations will not have 
a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial condition of the Company, although the outcome of 
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such proceedings or investigations could be material to the Company’s operating results and cash flows for 
a particular period depending on, among other things, the level of the Company’s revenues or income for 
such period. 
 
Over the last several years, the level of litigation and investigatory activity (both formal and informal) by 
government and self-regulatory agencies has increased materially in the financial services industry. While 
the Company has identified below a proceeding that the Company believes to be material, individually or 
collectively, there can be no assurance that additional material losses will not be incurred from claims that 
have not yet been asserted or are not yet determined to be material.  
 
The Company and two individuals were named as Respondents in a FINRA arbitration, captioned Lynnda 
L. Speer, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Roy M. Speer, et al. v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney 
LLC, Ami Forte and Terry McCoy. The Claimants assert claims of excessive trading, unauthorized use of 
discretion, undue influence, negligence and negligent supervision, constructive fraud/abuse of fiduciary 
duty, unjust enrichment and violation of Florida Statute Chapters 415 and 517. The arbitration hearing in 
the matter began in January 2015 and is not currently scheduled to conclude until December 2015. 
Claimants are seeking Chapter 517 damages in excess of $111 million, well managed portfolio damages in 
excess of $55 to in excess of $66 and disgorgement damages, and excess commissions and sales credit 
damages in excess of $37 to in excess of $44 plus punitive and/or treble damages. 
 
Note 12 – Sales and Trading Activities  
 
 Sales and Trading 
 
The Company conducts sales, trading, financing and client facilitation activities on securities and futures 
exchanges and in OTC markets. The Company’s trading portfolios are managed with a view toward the 
risk and profitability of the portfolios. The following is a discussion of risk management and the 
Company’s primary risks: market risk, credit risk and operational risk policies and procedures covering 
these activities. 
 
 Risk Management  
 
The Company’s risk management policies and related procedures are aligned with those of the Ultimate 
Parent and its other consolidated subsidiaries. These policies and related procedures are administered on a 
coordinated global and legal entity basis with consideration given to the Company’s specific capital and 
regulatory requirements. For the Risk Management discussion which follows, the term “Company” 
includes the Ultimate Parent and its subsidiaries. 
 
Risk is an inherent part of the Company’s business and activities. Management believes effective risk 
management is vital to the success of the Company’s business activities. Accordingly, the Company has 
policies and procedures in place to identify, assess, monitor and manage the significant risks involved in 
the activities of its business and support functions. The Company’s ability to properly and effectively 
identify, assess, monitor and manage each of the various types of risk involved in its activities is critical to 
its soundness and profitability. The Company’s portfolio of business activities helps reduce the impact that 
volatility in any particular area or related areas may have on its net revenues as a whole.  
 
The cornerstone of the Company’s risk management philosophy is the execution of risk-adjusted returns 
through prudent risk-taking that protects the Company’s capital base and franchise. Five key principles 
underlie this philosophy: comprehensiveness, independence, accountability, defined risk tolerance and 
transparency. The fast-paced, complex, and constantly-evolving nature of global financial markets requires 
that the Company maintain a risk management culture that is incisive, knowledgeable about specialized 
products and markets, and subject to ongoing review and enhancement. To help ensure the efficacy of risk 
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management which is an essential component of the Company’s reputation, senior management requires 
thorough and frequent communication and the appropriate escalation of risk matters.  

 
Market Risk 

 
Market risk refers to the risk that a change in the level of one or more market prices, rates, indices, implied 
volatilities (the price volatility of the underlying instrument imputed from option prices) or other market 
factors, such as market liquidity, will result in losses for a position or portfolio owned by the Company. 
Generally, the Company incurs market risk as a result of trading, investing, and client facilitation activities 
where a substantial majority of the Company’s market risk exposures is generated.   
  
Sound market risk management is an integral part of the Company’s culture. The various business units 
and trading desks are responsible for ensuring that market risk exposures are well-managed and prudent. 
Market risk is also monitored through various measures: using statistics; by measures of position 
sensitivity; and through routine stress testing, which measures the impact on the value of existing 
portfolios of specified changes in market factors, and through scenario analyses conducted in collaboration 
with business units.   
 
 Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk refers to the risk of loss arising when a borrower, counterparty or issuer does not meet its 
financial obligations owned by the Company. The Company primarily incurs credit risk exposure to 
institutions and individuals. This risk may arise from a variety of business activities, including, but not 
limited to, entering into derivative contracts under which counterparties have obligations to make 
payments to the Company; extending credit to clients; providing funding that is secured by physical or 
financial collateral whose value may at times be insufficient to cover the loan repayment amount; and 
posting margin and/or collateral to counterparties. This type of risk requires credit analysis of specific 
counterparties, both initially and on an ongoing basis. The Company also incurs credit risk through margin 
and non-purpose loans to customers, which are collateralized by securities. 
   
The Ultimate Parent has structured its credit risk management framework to reflect that each of its 
businesses generates unique credit risks, and establishes practices to evaluate, monitor and control credit 
risk exposure both within and across business segments. The Company is responsible for ensuring 
transparency of material credit risks, ensuring compliance with established limits, approving material 
extensions of credit, and escalating risk concentrations to appropriate senior management. The Company’s 
credit risk exposure is managed by credit professionals and risk committees of the Ultimate Parent that 
monitor risk exposures, including margin loans and credit sensitive, higher risk transactions. See Note 5 
for a discussion of Concentration Risk. 

Operational Risk 

Operational risk refers to the risk of financial or other loss, or damage to a firm’s reputation, resulting from 
inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems, or from external events (e.g., fraud, legal and 
compliance risks or damage to physical assets). The Company may incur operational risk across the full 
scope of its business activities, including revenue-generating activities (e.g., sales and trading) and control 
groups (e.g., information technology and trade processing). As such, the Company may incur operational 
risk in each of its divisions. 

The goal of the operational risk management framework is to establish Company-wide operational risk 
standards related to risk measurement, monitoring and management. Operational risk policies are designed 
to reduce the likelihood and/or impact of operational incidents as well as to mitigate legal, regulatory, and 
reputational risks.    
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Note 13 – Employee Stock-Based Compensation Plans 
 
Eligible employees of the Company participate in several of the Ultimate Parent’s stock-based 
compensation plans. The Ultimate Parent measures compensation cost for stock-based awards at fair value 
and recognizes compensation cost over the service period, net of estimated forfeitures.  

 
 Restricted Stock Units 
 
The Ultimate Parent has granted restricted stock unit awards (“RSUs”) pursuant to several stock-based 
compensation plans. The plans provide for the deferral of a portion of certain employees’ incentive 
compensation with awards made in the form of restricted common stock or in the right to receive 
unrestricted shares of common stock in the future. Awards under these plans are generally subject to 
vesting over time contingent upon continued employment and to restrictions on sale, transfer or 
assignment until the end of a specified period, generally one to four years from the date of grant. All or a 
portion of an award may be canceled if employment is terminated before the end of the relevant restriction 
period. All or a portion of a vested award also may be canceled in certain limited situations, including 
termination for cause during the relevant restriction period. Recipients of stock-based awards may have 
voting rights, at the Ultimate Parent’s discretion, and generally receive dividend equivalents. The Ultimate 
Parent determines the fair value of RSUs (including RSUs with non-market performance conditions) based 
on the grant-date fair value of its common stock, measured as the volume-weighted average price on the 
date of grant. RSUs with market-based conditions are valued using a Monte Carlo valuation model. 
  
            Performance-Based Stock Units 
 
The Ultimate Parent has awarded performance-based stock units (“PSUs”) to certain senior executives. 
These PSUs will vest and convert to shares of common stock at the end of the performance period only if 
the Ultimate Parent satisfies predetermined performance and market goals over the three-year performance 
period that began on January 1 of the grant year and ends three years later on December 31. Under the 
terms of the award, the number of PSUs that will actually vest and convert to shares will be based on the 
extent to which the Ultimate Parent achieves the specified performance goals during the performance 
period. PSU awards have vesting, restriction and cancellation provisions that are generally similar to those 
in RSUs. 
 
 Stock Options 
 
The Ultimate Parent has granted stock option awards pursuant to several stock-based compensation plans. 
The plans provide for the deferral of a portion of certain key employees’ incentive compensation with 
awards made in the form of stock options generally having an exercise price not less than the fair value of 
the Ultimate Parent’s common stock on the date of grant. Such stock option awards generally become 
exercisable over a three-year period and expire seven to 10 years from the date of grant, subject to 
accelerated expiration upon termination of employment. Stock option awards have vesting, restriction and 
cancellation provisions that are generally similar to those in RSUs. The fair value of stock options is 
determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model and the single grant life method. Under the single 
grant life method, option awards with graded vesting are valued using a single weighted-average expected 
option life. 
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Note 14 – Employee Benefit Plans 
 

Pension and Other Postretirement Plans 
 

Substantially all employees of the Company participate in employee benefit plans sponsored by the 
Ultimate Parent. The pension plans generally provide pension benefits that are based on each employee’s 
years of credited service and on compensation levels specified in the plans.  The U.S. Qualified Plan 
ceased future benefit accruals after  December 31, 2010. The Morgan Stanley Supplemental Executive 
Retirement and Excess Plan (the “SEREP”) ceased future accruals of benefits after September 30, 2014. 
 
Certain employees are covered by a postretirement benefit plan that provides medical and life insurance 
for eligible retirees and medical insurance for their dependents. 

 
Morgan Stanley 401(k) Plan 
 

Eligible employees receive 401(k) matching cash contributions that are allocated according to participants’ 
current investment direction. Eligible employees with eligible pay less than or equal to one hundred 
thousand dollars also receive a fixed contribution equal to 2% of eligible pay. Additionally, certain 
employees receive a transition contribution based on prior plan membership. 
 
  Other Postemployment Benefits    
 
Postemployment benefits include, but are not limited to, salary continuation, severance benefits, disability-
related benefits, and continuation of health care and life insurance coverage provided to former employees 
or inactive employees after employment but before retirement.  
 
Note 15 - Income Taxes  
 
The Company is a single-member limited liability company that is treated as a disregarded entity for 
federal income tax purpose. The Company is included in the consolidated federal income tax return filed 
by the Ultimate Parent. Federal income taxes have been provided on a separate entity basis in accordance 
with the Tax Sharing Agreement with the Ultimate Parent. The Company is included in the combined state 
and local income tax returns with the Ultimate Parent and certain other subsidiaries of the Ultimate Parent. 
State and local income taxes have been provided on separate entity income at the effective tax rate of the 
Company’s combined filing group. 
 
In accordance with the terms of the Tax Sharing Agreement with the Ultimate Parent, substantially all 
current and deferred taxes (federal, combined and unitary state) are offset with all other intercompany 
balances with the Ultimate Parent. 
 
On October 31, 2014, the Parent completed a legal entity restructuring that included a change in its tax 
status from a partnership to a corporation. Prior to this date, the taxable income of the Company was 
reported by its Parent's partnership filing for federal and most state income tax purposes. The Ultimate 
Parent included its distributive share of taxable income from the Parent in its respective federal, state, and 
local tax returns. 
 
The Company, through its inclusion in the partnership return of the Parent prior to October 31, 2014 is 
currently under audit by the Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS”)  as well as New York City for tax years 
2009 – 2013 and 2010 – 2012 respectively. The Company, through its inclusion in the return of the 
Ultimate Parent beginning on October 31, 2014, is under continuous examination by the IRS and other tax 
authorities in certain countries and states in which the Company has significant business operations, such 
as New York. 
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As of June 30, 2015, the Company has not accrued any unrecognized tax benefits in the Company's 
consolidated statements of financial condition. 
 
The Company believes that the resolution of these tax matters will not have a material effect on the 
Company’s consolidated statements of financial condition, although a resolution could have a material 
impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of income for a particular future period and on the 
Company’s effective income tax rate for any period in which such resolution occurs. 
 
It is reasonably possible that significant changes in the gross balance of unrecognized tax benefits may 
occur within the next 12 months related to certain tax authority examinations referrenced above. At this 
time, however, it is not possible to reasonably estimate the expected change to the total amount of 
unrecognized tax benefits and impact on the Company’s effective tax rate over the next 12 months. 
 
Note 16 - Regulatory Capital and Other Requirements 
 
MSSB is a registered broker-dealer and, accordingly, is subject to the SEC’s net capital rule. Under this 
rule, MSSB is required to maintain minimum Net Capital, as defined under SEC Rule 15c3-1, of not less 
than the greater of 2% of aggregate debit items arising from customer transactions, plus excess margin 
collateral on reverse repurchase agreements. At June 30, 2015, MSSB’s Net Capital was $5,031, which 
exceeded the minimum requirement by $4,868.  
 
The Financial Industry Regulatory Authority may require a member firm to reduce its business if net 
capital is less than 4% of such aggregate debit items and may prohibit a firm from expanding its business if 
net capital is less than 5% of such aggregate debit items. 
 
Advances to the Ultimate Parent and its affiliates, repayment of subordinated liabilities, dividend payments 
and other equity withdrawals are subject to certain notification and other provisions of the SEC Net Capital 
rule. 
 
As of June 30, 2015, the Company performed a computation for the reserve requirement related to 
proprietary accounts of brokers (commonly referred to as “PAB”) set forth under SEC Rule 15c3-3. 
 
Note 17 – Subsequent Events 
 
The Company has evaluated subsequent events for adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated 
statement of financial condition through the date of this report and the Company has not identified any 
recordable or disclosable events, not otherwise reported in these consolidated statement of financial 
condition or the notes thereto.  
 
 
 

****** 


